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MEETING AGENDA
Shelby County Board of Zoning Appeals
June 9, 2020, 7:00 P.M.
CALL TO ORDER
ROLL CALL
APPROVAL OF MINUTES
Minutes from the April 14, 2020 meeting.
WITHDRAWN CASES

BZA 20-13 — JOHN E JOHNSON: USE VARIANCE. Located at 0.14 acres at the southwest corner
of Tinker St. & Locust St., Waldron, Liberty Township.

OLD BUSINESS

BZA 20-07 - WALDRON UNITED METHODIST CHURCH: DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS VARIANCE.
Located at 202 W Washington St, Waldron, Liberty Township.

BZA 20-11 - SOUTHWESTERN CONSOLIDATED SCHOOL DISTRICT OF SHELBY COUNTY:
DEVEL OPMENT STANDARDS VARIANCE. Located at 3460 W 600 S, Shelbyville, Hendricks
Township.

NEW BUSINESS

BZA 20-15 — DANIEL MILLER & DEAN GARWOOD: USE & DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS
VARIANCES. Located at 8565 N 600 W, Fountaintown, Moral Township.

DISCUSSION
APPROVED HEARING OFFICER CASES

BZA 20-12 — MIKE & ANGIE STEINBARGER: DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS VARIANCE.
Located at 5176 W SR 252, Edinburgh, Jackson Township.

BZA 20-14 — DAVID WAYT: DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS VARIANCE. Located at 7464 E
SR 44, Shelbyville, Union Township.

ADJOURNMENT

The next regular meeting of the Shelby County Board of Zoning Appeals is scheduled for
Tuesday, July 14, 2020 at 7:00 PM.
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Shelby County Plan Commission BZA 20-07
25 W Polk Street
Shelbyville, IN 46175

June 9, 2020
PAGE10F4

Property Details

Location: 202 W Washington Street,
Waldron, Liberty Township.

Property Size: +/- 1.0 acres

Current Land Use: Church

Zoning Classification:

VM (Village Mixed Use)

Intent: This district is established for the
mixed-use developments currently
within small towns to allow them to
expand into rural town centers that may
offer a variety of housing, commercial
and institutional amenities.
Development Standards: Pedestrian
friendly development standards to help
create rural town centers. Minimize
light, noise, water, and air pollution.

Future Land Use per Comp Plan

Commercial

The purpose of this category is to
provide a full range of commercial,
retail, office and service uses for
residents, businesses, and visitors. This
category includes commercial activities
with direct contact with customers
ranging from neighborhood convenience
stores to regionally oriented specialty
stores.

Surrounding Development
Zoning Land Use

North VR Village Residential
South VR Village Residential
East VR Village Residential
West VM Commercial

Staff Report

BZA 20-07

Waldron United Methodist Church -
Development Standards Variance

Case Number:
Case Name:

Request

Variance of Development Standards to allow for an LED Sign utilizing a
changing electronic message center (only static messages permitted on
LED Signs).

Code Requirement

UDO Section 5.73 E — Prohibited Signs: The signs listed in this section
are prohibited. 1. Animated Signs: Signs that gain attention though
animation, including: c. LED or similar sign boards, except LED elements
that are used for static messages.

Purpose of Requirement — The code prohibits animated signs to protect
the character of the neighborhoods, limit distraction to motorists, and
to limit light and visual nuisance to adjacent property.

Property Map
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Shelby County Plan Commission BZA 20-07
25 W Polk Street June 9, 2020
Shelbyville, IN 46175 PAGE2 OF 4

Case Description

The petitioner plans to replace an existing manual changeable letter sign with an electronic message center (EMC).
The petitioner plans to use the existing brick sign base for the new sign.

The EMC would measure 31” X 97” (~ 21 sq. ft.) and the non-changing portion of the sign would measure 24” X 97"
(~16 sq. ft.), for a total sign area of ~37 sq. ft. The EMC portion of the sign would equate to 57% of the total sign
area.

The message of the sign would change once every 30 seconds. The sign would not utilize blinking, flashing, or other
motion features.

The property adjoins an area of Waldron primarily occupied by commercial uses, however residential properties
south and west of the church would have a view of the sign.

Staff has not located any other EMC signs in the town center of Waldron.

The International Sign Association provides recommendations for regulating EMC signs. Staff has incorporated
these recommendations into the stipulations of approval (see Staff recommendation).

The UDO prohibits all animated signs, unless the LED portion of the sign displays only a static message. The UDO
does not define ‘static message.” Staff requested that the petitioner apply for a variance due to the relatively
frequent change of message and to legally protect approval of the sign in the event that a member of the public
raised a complaint.

Staff Analysis of Findings of Fact

State Requirement: The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare of
the community.

Staff Analysis: The sign should not pose a significant distraction to motorists due to the low speed limit in the area.

State Requirement: The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will not be
affected in a substantially adverse manner.

Staff Analysis: The change of message at a 30-second interval by an instant change or fade-in/fade-out effect should
not pose a potential visual nuisance to adjacent property in a manner greater than an EMC sign with a static

message.

State Requirement: The strict application of the terms of the Unified Development Ordinance will result in
practical difficulties in use of the property.

Staff Analysis: A strict application of the ordinance would not allow for utilization of typical EMC sign features.
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Shelby County Plan Commission BZA 20-07
25 W Polk Street June 9, 2020
Shelbyville, IN 46175 PAGE3 OF 4

Staff Recommendation

APPROVAL primarily because the change of message at a 30-second interval should not pose a visual nuisance to
adjacent property in a manner greater than an EMC with a static message.

Recommended Stipulations:

1. The electronic message center portion of the sign shall not exceed the size of the current changeable copy message
portion of the sign or 67% of the total sign face, whichever is less restrictive.

2. The content of the sign shall change no more than once every thirty seconds and shall transition by an instant
change/slideshow effect or fade-in-fade-out effect.

3. The sign shall include a sensor or other device that automatically determines the ambient illumination and be
programmed to automatically dim according to ambient light conditions.
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Shelby County Plan Commission BZA 20-07
25 W Polk Street June 9, 2020
Shelbyville, IN 46175 PAGE4 OF 4

Applicant/Owner Information

Applicant Cain Signs, LLC Owner: Board of Trustees of Waldron United Methodist Church
6363 E SR 44 PO Box 25
Glenwood, IN 46133 Waldron, IN 46182

Page 7 of 32



DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS VARIANCE
FINDINGS OF FACT

Applicant: Cain Signs, LLC.

Case #:

Location:

The Shelby County Board of Zoning Appeals must determine that the following criteria have been met in order to approve

an application for a Development Standards Variance. Using the lines provided, please explain how your request meets
each of these criteria.

1. General Welfare: The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, and general welfare of the community.
Allowing the message to change at a reasonable interval, in order to inform patrons
and attract new parishioners is the goal of the church with the proposed sign. Any
changes in brightness or message interval can be adjusted with included software
should any concerns be brought to the attention of the Church.

2. Adjacent Property: The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will not be
affected in a substantially adverse manner.

The property is zoned commercial and there should be no residences affected by
allowing this sign to have varying messages. The proposed sign would be in the

same location that it currently sits and would only make the facility look more modern.

The sign won't make enough noise for anyone in residential areas to notice.

3. Practical Difficulty: The strict application of the terms of the Shelby County Zoning Ordinance will result in a practical
difficulty in the use of the property.

It would be difficult to convey more than one message with a 24 static period. For example,

if there was a function that the Church wished to promote, they would not be able to give appropriate

details of the event on one message board. If an interested party wanted to attend said event,

they may not have all of the information needed to do so, as they only recieved part of the message.

The Board of Zoning Appeals may review the applicant’s findings of fact to assist with their decision-making
process. Please see below for general guidance related to completing the findings of fact:

General Welfare: How does the request do no harm to the overall community of Shelby County? (ex. pollution, customer
safety, road network safety, building code compliance, etc.)

Adjacent Property: How does the request do no harm to adjoining property and neighborhood? (ex. noise, odor, traffic
generation, distance from property lines, appearance of property, etc.)

Practical Difficulty: This situation shall not be self-imposed, nor be based on a perceived reduction of, or restriction on,

economic gain (ex. of practical difficulty: topography of property, location of septic system, consistency with nearby land
uses, historical use of property, etc.)
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Shelby County Plan Commission BZA 20-11
25 W Polk Street June 9, 2020
Shelbyville, IN 46175 PAGE10F3

Property Details

Location: 3406 W 600 S, Shelbyville,
Hendricks Township.

Property Size: 29 +/- acres.

Current Land Use: School.

Zoning Classification:

IS (Institutional)

Intent: This district is established for
institutional and municipal owned lands
for public purpose and use.
Development Standards: Require quality
time, place, and manner

development standards to minimize
impacts on adjacent residential
properties while serving the needs of
the overall community

Future Land Use per Comp Plan

Institutional

The purpose of this category is to
provide land for buildings for
government or private institutional use
such as schools, churches, hospitals, and
museums.

Surrounding Development
Zoning Land Use

North Al Cropland

South R1 Single-Family
Residential

East Al Estate Residential

West Al Cropland

Staff Report

Case Number: BZA 20-11

Case Name: Southwestern Consolidated School
District of Shelby County —
Development Standards Variance
Request

Variance of Development Standards to allow for the provision of 430
parking spaces (minimum 800 spaces required).

Code Requirement

UDO Table PK-A — Minimum Number of Parking Spaces Per Use: School
(P-12) — 1 space per teacher, staff, administrator + 3 spaces per
elementary or junior high classroom + 1 space per 10 high school
student capacity + 1 space per 4 seats in the largest assembly space in
the school (based on occupancy)

Purpose of Requirement — Minimum parking space requirements for
schools ensure adequate parking area for teachers, staff, visitors, and
students.

Property Map
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Shelby County Plan Commission BZA 20-11
25 W Polk Street June 9, 2020
Shelbyville, IN 46175 PAGE2 OF 3

Case Description

e The school has obtained a permit to construct a field house addition. The school plans to construct the addition
over a portion of the existing parking lot resulting in the removal of several parking spaces.

e The school currently has fewer parking spaces than required by the UDO. Staff considers the current number of
parking spaces legal-nonconforming or ‘grandfathered’ due to construction of the school and parking lot prior to the
current UDO. However due to the reduction in parking spaces, the non-conformity has increased, and therefore a
variance is required to reduce the existing number of parking spaces.

e Approval of the variance will legally establish the parking lot having 430 parking spaces. Any alteration to the
property that would require additional parking spaces would require installation of the additional parking spaces or
approval of a new variance. For example, if the school constructed a larger assembly space.

Current Southwestern School Campus Parking Schedule

Number Spaces Required Required Total

Elementary 117
Teachers, Staff, Administrators 42 1 per person 42

Classrooms 25 3 per classroom 75

JR/SR High 683
Teachers, Staff, Administrators 31 1 per person 31

High School Students 269 1 per 10 students  26.9

Largest Assembly Space (seats) 2500 1 per 4 seats 625

Total Required 800
Pre-Construction Parking Spaces 550
Post-Construction Parking Spaces 430

Staff Analysis of Findings of Fact

1. State Requirement: The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare of
the community.

Staff Analysis: The school stated that the proposed parking area will adequately serve their parking needs. Large
events at the school will likely not generate more than 430 vehicle trips.

2. State Requirement: The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will not be
affected in a substantially adverse manner.

Staff Analysis: Large events at the school will likely not generate more than 430 vehicle trips and therefore vehicles
will use the parking lot rather than the road or lawn near property lines.

3. State Requirement: The strict application of the terms of the Unified Development Ordinance will result in
practical difficulties in use of the property.

Page 11 of 32



Shelby County Plan Commission BZA 20-11
25 W Polk Street June 9, 2020
Shelbyville, IN 46175 PAGE3 OF 3

Staff Analysis: Buildings, athletic fields, and the existing parking area occupy all the land currently owned by the
school. The property does not have enough space to accommodate additional parking area.

Staff Recommendation

APPROVAL primarily because the property does not have enough space to accommodate additional parking area.

Applicant/Owner Information

Applicant Southwestern Consolidated School District of Shelby County Owner: Same
3406 W 600 S
Shelbyville, IN 46176
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DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS VARIANCE
FINDINGS OF FACT

Applicant; Southwestern Consolidated School District of Shelby County

Case #:

Location: 3406 W 600 S Shelbyville, IN 46176

The Shelby County Board of Zoning Appeals must determine that the following criteria have been met in order to approve
an application for a Development Standards Variance. Using the lines provided, please explain how your request meets

each of these criteria.

1. General Welfare: The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, and general welfare of the community.
On a average school day the school does not use all of the current parking.

Currently, the existing parking lot does not meet the existing parking standards.

2. Adjacent Property: The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will not be
affected in a substantially adverse manner.
The use of the parking lot will not change during the school day when the new facilities are used for physical education classes,

Most of the non-school day time the new field house would be used to allow more than one athletic team to practice at the same time.,

Only upper class students might have cars that need to park on the lot. The others are dropped off and picked up later by their parents

There is plenty of parking available for varsity contests with other schools.

3. Practical Difficulty: The strict application of the terms of the Shelby County Zoning Ordinance will resuit in a practical
difficulty in the use of the property.
Currently, with the property the School owns, there is not enough space to add additional parking.
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Shelby County Plan Commission
25 W Polk Street
Shelbyville, IN 46175

Property Details

Location: 8565 N 600 W,
Fountaintown, Moral Township.

Property Size: 5.271 acres.

Current Land Use: Agricultural.

Zoning Classification:

RE (Residential Estate)

Intent: This district is established for
single-family detached dwellings in a
rural or country setting.

Development Standards: Promote low-
impact development in harmony with a

natural setting.

Future Land Use per Comp Plan

Suburban Residential

This purpose of this category is for the
transition of land use from agricultural

and estate residential uses to low
to medium-density, single-family
residential subdivisions as water and
sewer facilities become available.

Surrounding Development
Zoning Land Use

North Al Agricultural
South R1 Single-Family
Residential
East RE/R1  Single-Family
Residential
West Al Agricultural

BZA 20-15
June 9, 2020
PAGE10F4

Staff Report

BZA 20-15

Daniel Miller & Dean Garwood — Use &
Development Standards Variances

Case Number:
Case Name:

Request

Variance of Use for to allow for a commercial salt storage and delivery
operation in the RE (Residential Estate) District.

Variances of Development Standards to allow:

1. Three accessory structures: barn & two silos (maximum of two
accessory structures permitted).

2. Silos having a maximum height of 45-feet (maximum height of
20-feet permitted).

3. Less than the required number of parking spaces.

4. Gravel parking/maneuvering area (pavement required).

Code Requirement

UDO Section 5.06 C — Maximum Number: Up to two (2) enclosed
accessory structures (not including pools, decks and open-sided gazebos)
shall be permitted on a lot.

UDO Section 2.12 — RE District Development Standards: Maximum
Structure Height — 20 feet for accessory structures.

UDO Table PK-A — Minimum Number of Parking Spaces Per Use:
Distribution Facility — 1.1 spaces per employee on the largest shift + 1
visitor space per 10 employees.

UDO Section 5.60 A — Surface: All ingress/egress onto a driveway or
parking area and required parking lots shall utilize a paved surface of
concrete, asphalt, brick pavers, or the like. Gravel, stone, rock, dirt,
sand, or grass shall not be permitted as parking surfaces, except the A4
zoning district which may use gravel. Parking of vehicles shall not be
permitted on lawns or other pervious-surfaced areas of a lot.

Purpose of Requirements — Accessory structure design standards
encourage consistent structure design to maintain property values and
the character of the district. Minimum parking space requirements
ensure adequate parking area for customers and employees. Parking
area surface standards are intended to eliminate potential nuisances
such as dust and noise and allow for safe and efficient movement of
vehicles.
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Shelby County Plan Commission BZA 20-15
25 W Polk Street June 9, 2020
Shelbyville, IN 46175 PAGE2 OF 4

Property Map

Case Description

e The petitioners intend to use the existing 20’ x 60’ building and a new building similar in size and color as the existing
building for the storage of salt. They also plan to install two silos and augers with elevators to move salt into the
silos from the buildings. They plan to remove the existing silo.

e The petitioners indicated that the business would not include any outdoor storage.

e The business would serve as the ‘middleman’ between regional salt producers and local customers. Semi-trucks
would deliver salt to the site for storage until needed by local customers, such as Triton Central Schools and Major
Hospital.

e Semi-trailer trucks would bring salt to the site three to six times a week. Delivery trucks would transfer salt from the
site to customers no more than four times a day and return to the site no more than four times a day. Traffic would
also include daily employee trips.

e The petitioners plan to hire four employees initially and may hire additional employees in the future.
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Shelby County Plan Commission BZA 20-15
25 W Polk Street June 9, 2020
Shelbyville, IN 46175 PAGE3 OF 4

e The petitioners would not install any signage.

e The petitioners plan to install a bathroom in one of the buildings. The Health Department will require approval from
the State of a commercial septic system.

e The property includes a pond and drainage swale that diverts drainage to the south. The owner of the property to
the south expressed concerns regarding flooding due to possible ineffective drainage.

e The petitioners do not currently own the property. The plan to purchase the property if the Board approves the
variance.

e The immediate area includes five residential properties. The seller of the subject property resides at one of these
residential properties and does not plan to relocate after the sale.

e The property is located 1.8-miles from the I-74 / London Road interchange. Business within a %-mile radius from the
property include an excavation company (M & C Excavation), a manufacturing company (TLK Precision), and event
equipment storage and maintenance (Jonas Enterprises, LLC).

e The Planning Director recommended that the petitioners apply for a variance rather than a rezoning because a
variance allows for more governmental oversite of commercial use of property that has primarily residential
neighbors. Approval of a variance would only allow for the specific use proposed and would terminate at the time
the property changes ownership. A rezoning would prohibit future residential use of the property, allow for a
variety of commercial uses, and would allow the commercial use to change without Plan Commission review of
approval.

Primary Considerations — Traffic & Environmental Impacts

The Planning Director recommends that the Board particularly consider the impacts of traffic generated by the business
and the environmental impacts associated with the storage of salt when making their decision.

Traffic
e Expected traffic is six semi-trucks per week, four delivery trucks per day (arriving and departing), and up to four
employee trips per day (arriving and departing). This traffic pattern could generate up to 17 trips per day.
e Currently, the immediate area includes agricultural and residential traffic. Traffic generated by the business
significantly exceeding existing traffic patterns in the area would result in alteration of the character of the area.
e Impacts on nearby residential properties could include noise, dust, and truck traffic blocking nearby driveways.
e The petitioner stated that the business must generate the proposed amount of traffic to function effectively.

Environmental Impacts

e Improper storage of salt can cause groundwater contamination impacting water wells and soil.

e The Planning Director researched environmental impacts associated with salt storage for another variance
petition in 2013. Per the Indiana Department of Environmental Management (IDEM) and the Health
Department in Johnson County, IN, salt stored in a permanent covered structure should protect the salt from
being washed away by rainwater and contaminating groundwater.

e The petitioners plan to store all salt indoors within permanent structures.
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Shelby County Plan Commission BZA 20-15
25 W Polk Street June 9, 2020
Shelbyville, IN 46175 PAGE4 OF 4

Staff Analysis of Findings of Fact

Use Variance

1. State Requirement: The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare of
the community.

Staff Analysis: Proper indoor storage of salt should not cause environmental impacts harmful to the public. The
business would provide a needed service to the public.

2. State Requirement: The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will not be
affected in a substantially adverse manner.

Staff Analysis: The proposed amount of traffic generated by the business would adversely impact adjacent
residential properties. Impacts on nearby residential properties could include noise, dust, and truck traffic blocking
nearby driveways.

3. State Requirement: The need for the variance arises from some condition peculiar to the property involved.

Staff Analysis: No condition particular to the property prohibits use of the property for agricultural or residential
purposes.

4. State Requirement: The strict application of the terms of the Zoning Ordinance will constitute an unnecessary
hardship if applied to the property for which variance is sought.

Staff Analysis: No condition particular to the property prohibits sale of the property for agricultural or residential
uses.

5. State Requirement: The approval does not interfere substantially with the Comprehensive Plan.
Staff Analysis: The Suburban Residential future land use category does not recommend commercial uses.

Development Standards Variances — not applicable due to recommendation of denial of the use variance.

Staff Recommendation

DENIAL primarily because the proposed amount of traffic generated by the business would adversely impact adjacent
residential properties.

If the Board chooses to approve the variance, Staff recommends stipulations prohibiting outdoor storage and limiting
the hours of operation.

Applicant/Owner Information

Applicant Daniel Miller & Dean Garwood Owner: Jeffery W & Patsy M Maurice
5382 Stonehaven Ln. 8553 N 600 W
New Palestine, IN 46163 Fountaintown, IN 46130
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STATEMENT OF INTENT (ONLY REQUIRED FOR VARAINCE OF USE & SPECIAL EXCEPTION)

Please answer the following questions (when applicable) pertaining to your request. If approved, the use would be limited
to the information provided and expansion of the use would require new approval from the Board. The Board may also
approve the use conditichal on one or more amendments to the statement of intent.

Summary of Proposed Use and/or Business Activity: Wharehouse/trucklng of solar salt.
Store and distribute Salt to various business and schools.
example of our customers- Triton schools and Major hospital

Days & Hours of Operation: © @M 10 3 pm Monday through Friday but it varies alittle

0 coming to the property

3. Maximum Number of Customers per Day/Week/Month:

Type and Frequency of Deliveries: SEMIS {0 delivery salt to the silos and our box trucks

5. Description of any Outdoor Storage:
store salt

outside of the wharehouse is overhead silo to

6. Description, Size, and Placement of any Signage;no Slgnage on prOperty since no
customers will be coming to property

7. Description of Waste Disposal. Y & Will have a dumpster for any trash.

8. Existing and/or Proposed Building and Site Improvements Pertaining to Proposed Use (ex. parking lot,
fandscaping, commercial upgrades to building, etc.): Put overhead silo up where eXIStmg

one was taken down.
We also be building sait storage building behind existing one

Board of Zoning Appeals Application Packet Page 7 of 13
Updated 5/5/20 Page 19 of 32



USE VARIANCE
FINDINGS OF FACT

Applicant;
Case #:

Daniel Miller and Dean Garwood

Location: 8273 North 600 West Fountaintown Indiana 46130

The Shelby County Board of Zoning Appeals must determine that the following criteria have been met in order to approve
an application for a Use Variance. Using the lines provided, please explain how your request meets each of these criteria.

1.

General Welfare: The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, and general welfare of the community.
We will be using the property similar to the current agricultural zoning in place.

We will be storing and transporting salt in and out of the property from silos
and the building. We will use Semis and our delivery trucks.

2. Adjacent Property: The use and value of the area adjacent to the propetty included in the variance will not be
affected in a substantially adverse manner.
The properties will not see anything different then the farming season as in
semis and trucks are collecting and moving the crops or our salt.

3. Practical Difficulty: The need for the variance arises from some condition particular to the property involved.
| don't think this applies to this situation

4. Unnecessary Hardship: The strict application of the terms of the Shelby County Unified Development Ordinance will
constitute an unnecessary hardship as they are applied to the property for which the variance is sought.
Yes, it would cause an hardship since this property is perfect for what we do
and would not change the property ascetically.

5. Comprehensive Plan: The granting of the variance does not interfere substantially with the Comprehensive Plan,
We will be adding silos and augers with elevators to move salt into silos and
to our building. We will be adding a building behind the existing one.

Board of Zoning Appeals Application Packet Page 11 of 13

Undated 5/5/20 Page 20 of 32




DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS VARIANCE
FINDINGS OF FACT

Applicant: Daniel Miller and Dean Garwood

Case #:
Location: 8273 North 600 west fountaintown Indiana 46130

The Shelby County Board of Zoning Appeals must determine that the following critetia have been met in order to approve
an application for a Development Standards Variance. Using the lines provided, please explain how your request meets
each of these criteria.

1. General Welfare: The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, and general welfare of the community.
We have no hazardous waste and our product is grown in ponds just Like the corn

or wheat in the fields. We will house it and delivery it from the property.

2. Adjacent Property: The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will not be
affected in a substantially adverse manner.

The adjacent properties will not see anything different except for we will be
adding another wharehouse behind existing one.

3. Practical Difficulty: The strict application of the terms of the Shelby County Zoning Ordinance will result in a practical
difficulty in the use of the property.

Our variance will not be adding any difficulty on Shelby county. We will be

a well and septic to the back property.

Board of Zoning Appeals Application Packet Page 90f 13
Updated 5/5/20 Page 21 of 32



North 600 West LLC

8573 North 600 West, Fountaintown IN 46130

Page 22 of 32






Page 24 of 32



e : Parent desexiption of the Lands owned by Jeffery W. & Patsy M. Muurice deseribed in minuics 25 scconds Exst pacallel with the porth five of said quarier section 24891 fect 10 2 falad  of 248.89 fect to 8 comer pout at the Sousbwest corna of the 52id 2.000 acre tract; thenpe Norts 00
H<HMHOH..—. og QH.MN _ _ _@ Tnsiruzent 201 100367L #plks on the esst line of sald quanter section; theace Nonh 00 degress 27 minuies 23 gecondi Evsr degrees 12 minutes 38 scconds West aloug the West line of che said tmer » disrence of 320.00 feet
Appen of e Northeast Quarier of the Soutbeast Quarler of Sevion 19, Township 14 Nonth, Range  along said sust ine 350.00 fect 1a the point af bagianiag, containing 2,000 scres. subjest, however,  10.3 Pawell caped rehar thenbe North 89 degrees 26 minnces 3 seeonds Eaeta distance of 24581

. 6 East in Moral Township, Shelby County, Indisus and more namicalarly destribed o5 fallows: 1 the ripht o way for Ceunty Roarl 600 Wost and al] casemenrs of reeord. foct to the point of beginning, eammining 1.428 acros mare ot less and being saleat 1o any end all
Adjustment Survey of the Lands o e e S, o

PO h s of 32

cenier of County Road 0D West, thence South 007 27 23" West (bearing assumed) 350.00 fect,  Newed jan of the 0.171 Acre Spllt {hefng the new driveway o the 5.1 aere wact) from
escrfpti
alons the east fipe of swid quarer and slang the conter of safd foad, 1o an existing milrond spike the lands owacd by Jeffery W. & Fatsy M. Maurice descrived In Deed Record Book 277, ew description of the 5271 Acre Adpusted Tract from the Lands owned by Teffery W &
- warking, ofa2.00 acts North 39° 55725 West 24851 fiction. Page B4l Patsy M. Manrice describod in Tostrument 201 1003671,
WwWhHne MN citetr wN N—HMUN aurice 31 s maning the soufhwestcames of sald 2,00 s mactand g the poin of bginning for A pat of e Xortheas Qi of e Somcase Quarr of Sesion 10, Terwnwhy 14 Norh Raage. o7 10T 0% Quactorof the Scuthesst Qptarer of Secton 19, Township 14 Nosth, Rasge
this dessriptian: thenoe canrinuing Nort 89° 58 25~ West 14174 fort to 8 578 rebag: thenee & Eastn Mol Towsalip, Sty Cousty, Ludians, g cred oo suvey Q03 ¥ 253020). 6 it 1 Mo Tommipy S Conm e e bebog e Eove s e i 3 58 3000
) Mot 237 47 40" West 3920 fect 1 /5° rebi Unevor Sourh 387 38 19” West 163,49 feczos by Joery Pomell and befng smore partilarly described i folos: oy ety Pl e bing mors pecsewaly drseribod 15 Pl <0
>ﬁ§ of the Northeast O_.Ewﬁmﬂ of the Southeast Oﬁmb..nn of Section HP 548" 2¢har: theace Somh 00* 55' 53" Fewt (Bast) 12104 feec 10 2 578" rebar: themee North 89° 55 Beginging at the Norberst Comer of thr id g Q section, be by ap meg and Segiouing et the Nenthoss, Corner of the sald quarter-quarer sacien, being merked by e, meg ead
~ N i i 25 West 263 3§ e, paralle] o the narth ling of the somhcast uartor, to 2 /8% rebay, teenee being the point of beginning of the tret herein deserfbed; thence Soirth 00 degreas 13 mimues 28 .an.mh”_;w it 0 begimting of the wart hevein desogts saagsuﬁaﬂ |2 g
Township 14 North, Range & East in Moral Township, Shelby County, Indiena w027 25e Tt 442 0 Tt pal” o thocas e of i souhent que, 13 e st et (omogs b o NAC 5, I But. S la: Coordomis) o ot dlongthe  DSE 0% PO il of et i sty e S 0 g (2 e 2
Ormer & Clieat: Jeffary & Patsy Mavrice B o o e Of ld soulesst puter thns Souy 89° 55 25" B 58060 Ege ine of e sai uarr-quarte sactlon » disance 6 20 fst 4 s il hence South 39 o line of the said quarefvuaster sooticn o distznce of 50 fect o a aag nail thence South €5
Site Addrass: 8553 North 600 West. Fountoimown, IN 46130 e, hang sald north 102 and loc, o s, a0 exating fece b, 102 /8° ebor marking the degrees 24 miciies 34 seoonds West a disunce of 24891 feet o Powell capped 10T SO0 he  degrors 26 mimutea 34 scconds West  cisbnes o 248,51 foet 10 3 Powell eapped rebar i o he
" - oontwest oomerof afovement e ack thence Souln 08 27 03" West 350,40 fet West e 2000 acre tract described in Teed Recard Book 277, Pogo 8413 thenee Norh00 3 Hine of 0 5,11 aare et desesibéd in Lasimment 2011 B0S71; thense South 00 dagrens 12
§ R o iel o the cast like of aid quanc, 1o e poiet of begfuning, cominining 5,11 6705, ORI o213 ruimuces 36 saconds West.s disaoe of 30.00 fct 10 e Noriawess somas o dbe sid minics 55 seoands Eaer sluss the 4id ok a distance of 320,00 35 t0.5 S0met pas o the
NMQEP anﬂum KHNMMQHE&.EE% gl easementz of roc: 2000 peee e, being o paint an the North Hoc of the said qrarter—querter section; thence North 8 Seutheast comet of the said 5.1 avez fraot; thenpe Sonth 89 degrees 24 minuies 34 seconds West
en reasonable cace each sovial seeurity . -y - Beginni degrors 24 minuies 34 seconds Bsst slang the said line 2 distincs of 248 91 feetto the poimc ol along the Sovth fim of the said .11 acre mact 2 distance of 141.74 fectto 2 boundary comer af the
O ¢ 3 ALSD: A 3D R described as: B A ang poim g e 1 acre A 3 e
umber in i mless required by lew. i e e by o i, T cod e saemen desohed o6 Ves (oaing DB, conesoér 171 acrs st o ess and bcing St t.any and af resemanis, ght of | S e Tt North I ders 38 e 38 semits West oz e boundary ie of e s
‘assamed) 350 00 feet. from the oorthenst comes (herwos thence Souts 00° 27 23 Weat 20,00 feot,  weys and restriotions. e o Gl comey f he stk rac e Souh
by 42 e atong said eest quarter line and slong the center of Cousty Road 600 West, 10.8 P.K.. nail: thence 38 degrom 20 mavics 01 scoents Womalong ey b Souts 0! desees 33
Al Nork 89° 55 25" West 390,69 foat: thence Nocth G07 27 23" East 20,00 et o 3 5/8° rbar e description of tae 1528 Acre Remalnder of the lands swned by Joffory W. & Pawsy M. 3istance of 365.85 feet 1o a S/8" robar being = comer of the said tracs: thenoe South 01 degecs 5
" i 3 thesce south £9° 55" 957 Eagt 390,65 feet to the point of beginning. Manricr described in Deed Record Baok 277, Page 831, mimizs 42 seconds East elong the bowmdary T of the said 5,11 acra trace a distnce of 12075
Lhereby centify that this Plat is true and acourate TPeree] Mo, T3-02-15-400-003.000-013] A gt Of iho Rorbesst Quarie: of the Sowtieest Quansr of Section 19, Towmshin 14 Xrth, Range 5257001 60K DsE, Encace South 89 denaes 34 minutes 34 scoonds West along the South Iins of
o the Best of my knowisdge es surveyed by me. :  Exct in Mol Towastip. Sk Couny, Inians, bng crted frog » survey (s £ 2850200 S0i€ 511 aws s  distnce of 262,43 oot 10 58" ebiraa e Soptbwest coras of e said
Parent description af the Langs owned by Jelfery W. & Patsy M. Maurice described in Deed by Joffery Poswell 2nd heing mote partienlerly deserived os fellows: trects thense Norik 00 degrees (9 minutes 38 Eﬁﬂmmusn?ﬁnﬂﬁn?&nmauﬂ_
Recard Book 277, Page 41 Commasing o the Nortar, Comet of e sl quentn e seifn. being ot by oy 3672 CE8 dtance of 44,0 Rt o cormcrpost ok e Nomwest comes of e sid s heaes
4 part of the Nonheast Quater of the Sowbeast Quarter of Section 19, Towmship 14 Notth, Range  thence Soush 00 degrees 12 mimtes 2R sooands Bast (Besrings bused on KAD &3, Indlsna Ea, orth § degreas 26 minuias 35 scoonds Ex g she et in ofth didtrata fictance o
e m— 6 East in Mor? Towmship, Shelhy Coiony, Indiana and mote sarticularly described us follpws: Stase plane Coardinates) o end slang the Easl line of the stid quanicr-quarter section a distance of muw.mu o egining. buining 3271 seves more e beiag subject lo 2ny
Bam.m Beginning a1 2 Stonc at the Northeast Comer of the Southesst Quarter ofuectiva 19, T 14 M, R6 By 30 feecwo 2 mag nzil being ihe point of bealnning of the o hereis describod: theace congnning. 224 211 temments, right of ways and resaictions,
Registered Land Survevor thezce Nacth 85 degrers 53 minuics 25 sezonds West, (ssured Bearing) along the Nerth line South 05 dspress 12 winutes 3§ seconds Exst ¢ distunce of 320.00 foc: 20 8 mmag nall set arthe N SEX. 19.125
o, 29800024 thereaf 248. 91 feet0-an [ron Pin: theace Seirth 00 degrees 77 minvtes 25 saconds Westpamildl  Southeast vomer 072 2.000 acre reacs dosertbed In Deed Record Bock 277, Page $a1: thence South E cor., SEJ, 19-1
Certified: Apri] 9, 2020 Wi the cast lin: of 6iid quartor sortion 350,00 foet 1o-ar lron Pia: thene: South B9 desroes 55 89 degroes 24 minztes 34 seconds West alang the Soud line of the seid 2,000 v tact 8 dismnee Found a mag pail 2t e surface, assumed to be
< over 2 stone per the Shelby County Ties,
Lester Miller NAD 83, Tndfana Easi, Scate plane Coondi
3 3 plane Coordinates.
S 8924'34° W 2858.587" E.\v,n_!n & hictd 2 comer post being e cormer, 45 Acres per Tax Records Grid, N-1601993 36, E-263453.68"
L _ - £ N SIS ZHOS TR "
7 ! Surveyte's Reparts N gg24'34" E 828.02 ‘s 0.171 Acres Splir =
: . H
orgroz Qwauaawsmnnpasnsz.&umﬂ?&m 1.1, Chaprer 12, Sections 1 threugh 34, of the Iodionn mm%mam:Wwﬂm.Msﬁc%uuga&nmﬁwﬂ on the West < R
gzze=z inismdive Code. the Tolkosing 2 ini i g e various A . E 0
EER g§5 uncerminilcs in the locations of the lines and romers esablished an this survey a5  resuit of, Availability side of a tree, being 0.9'E & 0.2'S of the Nortiwesr N Bg'2434" E 24891 \
zz358 £0d eondition of the peftinte manuwents. Ocerpecan o passsssioa liacs. Clarty o atbigalty of the rocord comner of the 2.000 Acre wact, aot held per this survey, Found 2 metal post 17.0°W of the comer,
EFE=: deseripiion uscd and /ot adjainers description. This marvey falls witkia ¢ classitication of a Suburbun . :
BEERE survey and thercfore hist a Relative positine accamcy 970,13 feetpius 100 pans per oilliem. Set a Powell capped reber 16.5W of the comer.
R Purpasc of the survey: ‘
g £ 2 ‘The puspose of this survey i 10 retracs the lands awned by leffery & Parsy Manrioe being a 5,11 acre wace
Q 50 100 R Ry Gescribed 1 fnsmument 2011085671 ad 2 2 600 ncres deseribed i DR B 277, Pg 841 20d 10 adjust the u
] diriz] el e T R
— ELE D3 3-16-2020 20d other datas. 5
Scale 1" = 50" EEES and sondrrion of =
Mote: Beerings based on NAD 85, ST S The quarter camery of the Sauthmast Quartzr of Seedod 19, Township 14 North, Range § East were num
. . SE_5 stablished per the: Stalby County es and the q narter cormoe lished m e midpoint spli
Indiana East, State plane Coordinates PERE af the: sai quarte corpers. - ~
Logend 023 A railraed spike was fowad in the censer of the roed belag 7.30" South & 0.50° West of the caleutzied 2 m
£z idpotat spli fhe Nordm quarses, Th slie - 2
i v m.»m g begt with, dend o o st Perth to an ~iscing fbyca line and also apress Jeffery & Patsy Maurice Bl= R T e
Seciion Comer 5 e witha survey done by Taley on August 10, 1910 recorded fn Bik 17, B 72, whene be ereates? e raets to the Inst. 2611003671 - ummmﬂ% @‘ﬁmﬁ% Maurice 8 &
F E North and held s siraisht ive along the Norh finc of e said quasner setion. Therelore a Raflrond Spike was T =8 DR Bk, 277, Ps 841 gl
- z s64 3t the suafaoe at the midpains splis per s survcy, The ancenainty associstes! with e 3aid CoTers are : . o wle
Set ¥ Capped Reler . g tepmsentod on D bereon drewn survey plat amd within this report by Recorel vs Measmed vs Calenlated. 5.11 Acres per Deed & = 2,000 A ; UU i B2
. g Oceupatinn or passession lines: : [ | CIes per e o
Set Mag Nail -} S Y= Tueis ncld Bron fonoe line s i South of the North e ot he Weed o 104 Southat the Eagt end 5.100 Acres per this Survey gl%u F : 13
© 4o andaleacelinedo is 2 West of the Sast e ol tae Nort cod 1 1.5 Eas it e midele (o 1.7 Exsl e the +0.171 Acres Split £le 1.999 Acres per this Survey mE
Fovad Momaent ) 2 {©  Soukcndanda oo line fhat s 2* South.of e slong a par of the South ine. The new lines evibiished per - E .
F g abwnre e po e owners inamerions 5.271 Acres Corbined = -0.171 Acres Split ]
Note: The division of the surveyed tracts is ir. compliance with the Shefiyy g Soarh o7 amblgulty of the esond descxipion used and / e sdfener’s deseripen: i 2 1.828 Acres Remain g
i ; S ' - & i st e dogument i sorve. T o 5] . =4
County UDO. Article 9.14 B.4.d,, Dated 3.7-2016. Nate: The tracts created 3 amiigicer Rounul withi e record dacraca used por i RV Thars o S it Tnareet & Sgress for Q =3
pet this survey are not legal building ot and will require a subdivision X rhe beneficofthe 5.1 acre tract 2 destribed in |nstrument 201 1003677 d& 0002748, Due m the adjestment =) .
‘process Tn order o be  building lot. ofthe boundary lines per this survey these is no longer 2 need for the 535 sagernt and therefore it 35 ngra
part af the ncw description of the 5271 Acre et ereted per thig survey. .
This Docxment was prepared by Jeffery Powell W Relative position accaracy of Measutements:
z This sursey flls within e classifcarioe: of a Rural survey and therefore bas a Relasive posidon sccuracy of
0.13 fem plus ] s per mil iy i
= . Found & beld a 578 rebar arthe surfacebeing the  Found & beld & 5/8" rebar at e surface being the
= corner, berween two fixices, oue comer post being cormer, benwaen two fences, one sores post being
= 0.8 & 0.3'W and the orher being 0.8'S & 0.3°E. 10N & LOE and ihe other being 0.5N & 1.0E
= . r.,ma o Found & held a corner post being the corner and
g'01” W, 163.83'(M S " a 5/2" rebar at the sarface on the Sonth side of
$ 852 N 25IEIH W, 38.28°() ‘noier comer post 0.9 & 0.1'N of fhe comer
of the 2.000 Acre tract. net held per this mEva.
24881
| « Found & Powell cappedt relbar ar the surfice (MR S BUTZAE4T W 248.89°(M) L
| = e Sout ot i 141,74 (M&R)
2 on the Soutinest side of 2 cammer post 8. 5 W n " Found a comer post 15.7W &
F o & 0.3W of the comer. S BE24'347 W 390.63.(M) w0.85(R) G
| < 3 NEE 3%555?“ oot o 05 of the comer, 1
o ] —_——— ~ 290.65'
p 4 Wore: There is @ 20° wide Ingress & Egrass for the benefit ofthe 5.11 = |
.Wn ™ 5 acte tract a8 deseribed in Instrument 2011003671 & 0062748, Due o B
£ Penny L. Ziekineki the adjustrnent of the boundary Tmes per this survey there is no longer =
B ﬁ da 58" surface ! Inst, 0002748 anced for the sajd casement and therefors It is not 3 part of the new
pound & beld o 57 Wwﬁa,w“wﬂ s Z 1345 Acres per Deed deserigtion ofthe 5271 Acre tracs ereaied per this survey, .
B 078 & 2.1, ss'R) Nm Fovnd & held 2 corner post at the comer Found a 5/5” rebar at the surface [
pm ' z heing 1.3" . - . 16.3W & 0.15'S of the comer.
i 5 8U24'3d” W 252.45'(M) S| mimodwamapanterg LSS & LI werwE wadt_ __ ITERTOEImE Mg
5 ST24T W, E2a3E (), B2AST(R) SE coc, SEY, 15-146 g
N Found an cebar 0.3" below the surface per previous —
Rogex EW mw%“_m.wmw.__ﬂﬁn sirveys and per the Shelby County Ties, b
167 - Tan R & No raonument wes loczted per this survey. %
79 Acres per Tax Recox NAD 83, Indiana Eagt, State plane Coordinates m
Grid, N:1599341.29", E263468.50' -
L.~
=
B
Powell Land Surveying LLC he
Jeffery P, Powsii, PLS @
4434 Necth, 575 Erst, Shelbyville, TN 46176 2

Office 7637636147, Fax 765-765-0122, Celi 317-664-6073

Sgo =Y G 95

Emaik: pawelllandsurvering@imsn com



Property Improvement Page

|
LT . -




Proposed Silo’s

Silo’s not to scale,but for reference only.
Proposed silo’s will have a 14’ foot drive
though.
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Proposed Salt Storage

Buildings may not be exact but is for
reference only. Would try to match
same color as existing building.
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Proposed Trucking for Salt Storage

Deliveries would be made three to six times a week using a similar truck as show in the
picture below.
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Step Savers Delivery Trucks

Step Savers has four delivery trucks.
All will leave in the morning and
return in the evening. Equaling no
more than four departures and
arrivals each day.*

*This does not include personal vehicles.
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Business Information Page

We are a water treatment and salt delivery company.We are very similar to agriculture
where the salt is grown and harvested. It is cleaned and dried just like most crops and is
then shipped the same way through barge, train, or truck. It is housed like crops as well
In storage buildings or silos. The look of the property will not change much other than an

overhead silo or 2 instead of a ground silo and another building to the west of existing
building for salt storage. We provide services to the Shelby County area including Triton

Central Schools, Major Hospital, and plan on growing more in the area. As an owner

Daniel Miller was born and raised in Shelby county and now resides in New Palestine
with his wife and two kids. Most of his family still lives in the Shelby county area. There
are four employees now with the opportunity to hire a few more in the upcoming years.
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Thank you for your
consideration

We look forward to the opportunity to grow our
business while being great neighbors and a positive
impact on the community.
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If there are any questions please contact:
Daniel Miller at 317-690-2257
Dean Garwood at 317-645-7283
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